
EXTRA-ORDINARY COUNCIL
AGENDA

Venue: The Bainbridge Room, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ 

Date: Monday, 10th February, 2020
Time: 3.00 pm or immediately after the Special Council, 
                                        whichever is the later
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby             Tel: 01946 598328

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items 

3. Petition regarding Parton Parish Council 1 - 4

4. Adoption of the Working Definition of Anti-Semitism Report 5 - 6

Membership: Councillors Joan Hully (Chair), David Banks, Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, 
Graham Calvin, Sean Cullen, James Date, Gemma Dinsdale, Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, 
Jeanette Forster, Fred Gleaves, Jeffrey Hailes, Mike Hawkins, Tom Higgins, Linda Jones-
Bulman, John Kane, Charles Maudling (Deputy Chair), Ged McGrath, Michael McVeigh, 
Sam Meteer, Graham Minshaw, David Moore, Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, Sam Pollen, 
Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme, Peter Tyson, Carl Walmsley, Eileen Weir, Doug Wilson and 
Felicity Wilson

Contacts: Direct Dial: 01946 598454
E-mail: clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk
Website: www.copeland.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Full Council 10 February 2020

PETITION REGARDING PARTON PARISH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Councillor David Moore, Portfolio Holder for 
Nuclear and Corporate Services

LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Resources 
and Commercial Strategy

REPORT AUTHOR: Stephanie Shaw, Electoral and Democratic Services 
Manager

SUMMARY:

A petition has been received by Copeland BC (principal authority) requesting that 
“Copeland Borough Council dissolve Parton Parish Council and hold fresh elections”.

RECOMMENDATION:
                                                                           

That Council delegates responsibility for consideration of the petition to the 
Standards and Ethics Committee.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 A petition has been submitted to Copeland Borough Council requesting that 
“Copeland Borough Council dissolve Parton Parish Council and hold fresh 
elections”.

1.2 The Petition Organiser submitted the petition, containing 151 signatures to 
Sarah Pemberton, Monitoring Officer, on 20th December 2019.

1.3  A further 14 signatures were received on 2nd January 2020, together with an 
additional 28 on 27th January 2020.

1.4 The signatures have been verified for their eligibility to be included.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Parton Parish Council has an electorate of 680. The turnout of the election in 
May 2019 was 37%.

2.2 11 Members of Parton Parish Council were elected in May 2019. Four of those 
Members have close family relationships.

2.3 Since May, the Parish Council appears to be having difficulties in working 
together to achieve their objectives, and to transact council business in an 
effective and cordial manner.  This has resulted in public unrest at meetings, 
abandonment of a meeting, and, on occasion the Police needing to be in 
attendance.  

2.4 There has also been a number of longer serving members tendering their 
resignations during this time, with three resignations in August and a further 
one in September.  

2.5 The vacancies have subsequently been filled by co-option by the Parish Council, 
however at the point of co-opting, Parton Parish Council are believed not to 
have had an adopted co-option policy.

2.6 Parton Parish Council also made the decision in November to dismiss a long 
serving and qualified Clerk.  

2.7 Growing public unrest with regard to the current serving council is self-evident, 
with increasing numbers of public attending meetings, and, the level of local 
news and social media attention. 

2.8 Ward Councillors have also been in attendance at parish meetings, and have 
witnessed the disharmony of the council and conduct of its members.

3.0 CONTEXT AND IMPACT

3.1 Since the new Parish Council was formed in May, Copeland Borough Council 
has received a significant number of enquiries from members of Parton Parish 
Council leading to an unprecedented amount of officer time spent dealing with 
Parish Council Matters.  

Page 2



3.2 Parton Council and its Members have aggregated email traffic in excess of 450 
since May 2019, of which the M.O. accounts for c. 300 emails.  The emails are 
often duplicitous in subject matter and/or officer recipient, resulting in 
duplication of work and officer time; unnecessarily draining the Council’s 
limited resources

3.3 A total of 27 Code of Conduct Complaints have been received to date since 
May 2019.  Nine complaints have already been heard by the Standards and 
Ethics Committee, over the course of five hearings.   

3.4 Thirteen complaints are currently pending and will go before the Standards and 
Ethics Committee in due course. A further five have been withdrawn by the 
complainant before a hearing could take place.  

3.5 Of the nine complaints heard by the Standards and Ethics Committee, four 
complaints were found to have been in breach of the Code of Conduct.  
Decision notices have been published.

3.6 The resignations and dismissal of the Clerk, has resulted in the Parish Council 
not having the adequate and lawful banking arrangements to pay creditors, 
with Copeland Borough Council been one of those that has arrears owed. The 
Chair and council have full responsibility for compliance with banking 
requirements through an appropriately appointed officer.

4. PROPOSALS

4.1 It is proposed that this matter be delegated to the Standards and Ethics 
Committee for their consideration, advised by the Monitoring Officer and legal 
officer.

5. CONCLUSIONS

5.1 The Petition now needs to be considered and options available to the Council 
need to be explored in more detail. 

Page 3



6.     STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 

6.1 Legal Comments are: No legal issues arise from the report. It is sensible for the 
Standards and Ethics Committee to consider the petition as that Committee is 
already dealing with code of conduct complaints relating to this Parish Council 
and is familiar with the difficulties that Council is experiencing. The petition is 
confusing – if you dissolve a council you cannot then hold an election. As a first 
stage in considering the petition the Committee may wish to invite petitioner 
representatives to a meeting to outline their issues and concerns, clarify what 
the petition requests and whether they have any other thoughts on how the 
Parish Council can get through its current problems without dissolution or 
election. Similarly, it may also consider that Ward Councillors be invited to 
express evidenced concerns and issues.

6.2 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are: Contained in report.  This is a situation 
that is unsatisfactory for the Parton electorate and is not conducive to effective 
and democratic transaction of council business. Irrespective of the outcome of 
the petition, it is incumbent upon the Principal Authority to find a satisfactory 
solution for all involved working within the regulatory powers permissible.

6.3 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are: Whilst no financial issues arise at this 
time, there may be implications in the future should the demand on officer 
time continue.

Page 4



Full Council 10th February 2020

Adoption of the Working Definition of Anti-Semitism Report

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Mike Starkie, Elected Mayor
LEAD OFFICER: Sarah Pemberton, Director of Corporate Resources 

and Commercial Strategy
REPORT AUTHOR: James Young, Scrutiny Officer

SUMMARY:
Copeland Borough Council have been asked to adopt the Working 
Definition of Anti-Semitism by the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
a) Council adopt the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance 

working definition of anti-Semitism.
b) Amend the Council’s Equality and Diversity policy to reflect the 

working definition.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Council leader across the country received a letter from the Secretary 
of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government in October 
2019 asking authorities to adopt the International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) working definition of anti-Semitism.

1.2 The Community Security Trust reported that in the first six months of 
2019 they recorded the highest level of anti-Semitic incidents across 
the UK. This comes after the annual figures for 2018 showed the 
highest number of anti-Semitic incidents on record.

1.3 Central Government adopted the IHRA working definition of anti-
Semitism on 12th December 2016.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2. PROPOSALS

2.1 It is proposed that the Council adopt the International Holocaust 
Remembrance Alliances working definition of anti-Semitism.

2.2 The IHRA working definition of anti-Semitism is “Anti-Semitism is a 
certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 
toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of anti-Semitism 
are directed toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their 
property, toward Jewish community institutions and religious 
facilities”.

3. CONCLUSIONS

3.1 Local authorities must show leadership alongside Government, 
partners in civil society and community activists to eradicate anti-
Semitism. The Government has adopted the IHRA definition of anti-
Semitism and has encouraged all local authorities to do the same.

4. STATUTORY OFFICER COMMENTS 

4.1 Legal Comments are: No issues arising; comments contained in 
report.

4.2 The Monitoring Officer’s comments are:  No issues arising; comments 
contained in report.

4.3 The Section 151 Officer’s comments are: No issues arising from the 
report

4.4 EIA Comments: 

4.5 Policy Framework: 

4.6     Other Consultee Comments, if any: None

Page 6


	Agenda
	3 Petition regarding Parton Parish Council
	4 Adoption of the Working Definition of Anti-Semitism Report



Minutes of the meeting

EXTRA-ORDINARY COUNCIL
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2020
Present: Councillor Joan Hully in the Chair, Mayor Mike Starkie, Councillors
David Banks, Jackie Bowman, Hugh Branney, Graham Calvin, James Date,
Gemma Dinsdale, Gwynneth Everett, Allan Forster, Fred Gleaves, Mike Hawkins,
Charles Maudling, Ged McGrath, Sam Meteer, Graham Minshaw, David Moore,
Steven Morgan, Brian O'Kane, Sam Pollen, Andy Pratt, Russell Studholme,
Peter Tyson, Doug Wilson and Felicity Wilson.
Officers: Pat Graham (Chief Executive), Julie Betteridge (Director of Growth and
Inclusive Communities), Sarah Pemberton (Director of Corporate Services and
Commercial Strategy (Monitoring Officer)), Steven Brown (Director of Financial
Resources), Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services Manager),
Clinton Boyce (Solicitor), Mike Graham (Political Advisor), Clive Willoughby
(Democratic Services Officer), Rose Blaney (Electoral Services Officer), Andrew
Clarke (Communications and Engagement Manager) and Lesley Taylor (PA to the
Mayor).

C 19/77

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Jeanette Forster,
Jeffrey Hailes, Linda Jones-Bulman, John Kane, Michael McVeigh, Carl Walmsley
and Eileen Weir.
C 19/78

Declarations of Interest in Agenda Items

There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.
C 19/79

Petition regarding Parton Parish Council

Consideration was given to a report advising that a petition had been received
by Copeland Borough Council (Principal Authority) requesting that “Copeland
Borough Council dissolve Parton Parish Council and hold fresh elections”.
Councillor David Moore introduced the report and provided a brief overview.
It was then stated that, since the agenda report was written, a Counter Petition
had been received, which read:

“We the undersigned oppose the terms of the petition submitted to Copeland
Borough Council relating to Parton Parish Council. We fully support the present
group of councillors and continue to do so, to make Parton great again.
This is a petition to support, and need for the parish council to remain and for
Parton’s voice to be heard through democracy.
If my name is on any prior petition, we wish it to be removed”
In moving the report, Councillor Moore advised that the recommendation was
to be amended and would now read “That Council delegates responsibility for
consideration of the petition and counter petition to the Standards and Ethics
Committee”
The report and revised recommendation was seconded by Councillor Doug
Wilson.
Question from Councillor Sam Meteer – Signatures of at least 340 electors of
Parton are required for a Community Governance Review, is that a correct
number, if it is, why are we proceeding with this Review?
In response, Councillor David Moore advised that a Community Governance
Review had not been requested.
In a supplementary question, Councillor Sam Meteer stated that there were 193
names on the original petition and 300 on the second, unverified petition, this is
short of the 340, and asked if the number on the petition was sufficient.
In reply Councillor Moore stated that the counter petition had only just been
received and the signatures had not yet been verified.
At this point the Council’s Solicitor provided clarity by confirming that the
correct figure for a Community Governance Review to be triggered by a petition
would be 187 electors. However, petitions can be submitted for a number of
reasons, not just a Community Governance Review.
A Community Governance Review can also take a long time and would not
come into effect until the next Parish Council election in about three years.
In this instance, a quicker solution is required and the recommendation is for
both petitions to go to the Standards and Ethics Committee who can find the
best way forward and hopefully offer some kind of mediation that brings the
community together for the benefit of the community.
Councillor Brian O’Kane expressed his concern at the number of Code of
Conduct complaints received, and pending, from Parton Parish Council and the
waste of Copeland Borough Council officer time.

In response, Councillor David Moore agreed that the cost to this council was
huge, but as lead authority, we are duty bound to investigate the complaints
that come forward.
Councillor Gemma Dinsdale referred to the four of nine complaints where a
breach of the Code of Conduct had occurred and asked that something be done
about them.
In response, Councillor David Moore stated that nine Code of Conduct
complaints had been heard and there were many more in the pipeline. The
results of Code of Conduct complaints could be found on the Copeland Borough
Council website.
Councillor Felicity Wilson stated that in 2019, Council set up a Standards and
Ethics Committee to deal with matters such as this and supported the
recommendation that this item be referred to them
RESOLVED: that the responsibility for consideration of the petition and counter
petition be delegated to the Standards and Ethics Committee.
C 19/80

Adoption of the Working Definition of Anti-Semitism Report

Consideration was given to a request from the Secretary of State for Housing,
Communities and Local Government that Copeland Borough Council adopt the
International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance working definition of AntiSemitism.
The Mayor moved the report, which was seconded by Councillor David Moore.
Councillor Dave Banks stated “I just wonder how many Members here agree
with me that Anti-Semitism is not an attack on Jews or the Jewish faith, it is an
attack on the Israeli state.
Israeli state who can have soldiers, snipers who are instructed to shoot Arab
children, the Israeli state who can attack with the backing of tanks, drive
bulldozers into Arab areas and completely destroy those areas and then build
their own townships on top of them.
Now, I support everybody’s right to pray, to worship in whatever sect or religion
they want to and I object to this because it’s saying that Anti-Semitism is a
perception of Jews. It is not. It is a perception of the state they are part of.”

Councillor Felicity Wilson then stated “As somebody who was old enough to see
reports of actions of Anti-Semitism in this world, I think it is important that we
show solidarity to the Jewish community in our country by adopting this
legislation.
I will rest my case there and I am shocked because this was brought forward
because of actions taken against Jewish people going back and now, and I think
we shouldn’t be diverted from considering this.
At this point, the Mayor reminded Council of the recommendation.
Councillor Mike Hawkins stated “I agree, Anti-Semitism has absolutely no place
in the modern world. I’ve been fortunate enough to visit a concentration camp
when I was visiting Poland, and it left a lasting impression on me and everybody
that goes there, and we should wholeheartedly agree with the Mayor and I
thank the Mayor for bringing to the Council today. We should adopt that
without any hesitation whatsoever.”
Councillor Graham Calvin added, “What Mike (Hawkins) says is perfectly true. I
think there is a bit of confusion here. We’re accepting the IHRA’s view on AntiSemitism, which is totally right. Dave (Banks) is right, you can accept this, but
you can still criticise an Israeli government. It’s two different things. What we
are signing here I back totally.”
RESOLVED: that
a) The International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance working definition of
Anti- Semitism be adopted, and
b) The Council’s Equality and Diversity policy be amended to reflect the
working definition.
C 19/81

Vote of Thanks

Before closing the meeting, the Chair advised that Julie Betteridge (Director of
Growth and Inclusive Communities) was leaving the Council and wished her a
long and healthy retirement. Also leaving was Denise James (Democratic
Services Officer).

The Meeting closed at 3.30 pm
Chair

